

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES, INC.,	:	
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST	:	
COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT,	:	
ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T. HANSON,	:	
ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, and	:	
JOHN W. REYNOLDS,	:	
	:	No. 31, 2016
Appellants,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Court of
	:	Chancery of the State of
v.	:	Delaware
	:	
NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT	:	C.A. No. 12871-CS
FUND, individually and derivatively	:	
on behalf of SIERRA PROPERTIES LP,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	

Appellants' Opening Brief

Team M
Counsel for Appellants
February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. § 11.01’S INCLUSION IN THE INDENTURE DID NOT VIOLATE SIERRA GP’S FIDUCAIRY DUTIES TO THE APPELLEES AS LIMITED PARTNERS .5

 A. Question Presented..... 5

 B. Scope of Review..... 5

 C. Merits of the Argument..... 6

 i. This Court should grant summary judgment for the Appellants because the limited partners limited their liabilities in the Partnership Agreement 6

 ii. This Court should grant summary judgment for the Appellants because the Appellees have not pled sufficient facts to warrant piercing Sierra GP’s corporate shield 7

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE APPELLANTS DID NOT BREACH THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTY OF LOYALTY PURSUANT TO THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS STANDARD... .. 8

 A. Questions Presented 8

 B. Scope of Review..... 8

 C. Merits of the Argument..... 9

 i. This Court should hold the Appellants’ decision to include § 11.01 in the Indenture was per se legal because it satisfied their fiduciary duty of loyalty and was not included in bad faith. 9

 ii. This Court should hold that Appellants’ decision to include § 11.01 in the Indenture was per se legal because it was not a self-interested transaction ... 11

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE APPELLANTS DID NOT BREACH THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTY OF CARE PURSUANT TO THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE 12

A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of the Argument.....	13
i. This Court should hold Indenture § 11.01 did not violate the duty of care because the decision to adopt served a legitimate business purpose.	13
ii. This Court should overrule the Chancery Court’s holding that Sierra LP is liable as a limited partner because it disclaimed liability for the breach of the duty of care	14
iii. In the alternative, if the Appellants do owe fiduciary duties to the Appellees, they did not breach their duty of care because § 11.01 served a legitimate business purpose	15
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT INDENTURE § 11.01 IS A LEGAL DEAD HAND PROXY PUT PROVISION BECAUSE IT WAS IMPLEMENTED ON A CLEAR DAY AND IN GOOD FAITH	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Sharon Steel Corp v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
691 F.2d 1039, 1048 (2d. Cir. 1982).....12

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805, 815 (Del. 1984).....15, 16

Bershad v. Curtis-Wright Corp.,
535 A.2d 840, 844 (Del. 1987).....5, 9, 13, 18

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.
634 A.2d 345, 360 (Del. 1993).....5, 9, 13, 18

Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.,
817 A.2d 160, 170, 171 (Del. 2002).....7

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation,
906 A.2d 27, 48 (Del. 2006).....5, 9, 10

Malpiede v. Townson,
780 A.2d 1075, 1096 (Del. 2001).....9, 14

Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.,
606 A.2d 96, 99 (Del. 1992).....13, 18

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927, 936 (Del. 1993).....15, 16

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien,
280 A.2d 717, 720 (Del. 1971).....14

Smith v. Van Gorkom,
488 A.2d 858, 873 (Del. 1985).....16

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,
493 A.2d 946, 952 (Del. 1985).....13

Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,
457 A.2d 701, 711 (Del. 1983).....11, 12

DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES

Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC.,
62 A.3d 649, 660 (Del. Ch. 2012).....6

In re Boston Celtics Ltd. Pshp. Shareholders Litig.,
1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 166, at *9 (Aug. 6, 1999).....11

In re Dole Food Co., 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223, at *128 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	11
In re Rural Metro Corp., 88 A.3d 54, 80 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	9, 14
Kallick v. SandRidge Energy, Inc., 68 A.3d 242, 249 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	6
Lonergan v. EPE Holdings, LLC, 5 A.3d 1008, 1018 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	15
Transcript of Record, Pontiac Gen. Emples. Ret. Sys. V. Ballantine, 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 139 (Apr. 8, 2015) (No. 9789-VCL).....	18
Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc. L.P. v. Wood, 752 A.2d 1175, 1183-84 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	7, 8

DELAWARE STATUTES

Ct. Ch. R. 56(c).....	5, 8, 13, 18
6 Del. C. § 17-1101(d).....	6, 14
6 Del. C. § 17-1101(e).....	15
6 Del. C. § 17-1101(f).....	15

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Jennifer Arlen & Eric Talley, Unregulable Defenses and the Perils of Shareholder Choice, 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 577, 619-620 (2003).....	20
---	----

ELECTRONIC SOURCES

1-15 Del. Corp. L. Prac. § 15.02, The Fiduciary Obligation LEXIS (updated as of 2016).....	11
---	----

OTHER

F. William Reindel, "Dead Hand Proxy Puts" - What you Need to Know, Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance and Financial Regulation, Jun. 10, 2015.....	19, 20, 21
